expected utilisation of the accounting surplus for transfers to a US medical plan and future pension scheme
administrative costs. In the Group's 2023 Annual Report, prior period amounts were restated to recognise the
accounting surplus in full on the basis that the future economic benefits are unconditionally available to the Group,
which is assumed to be via a refund net of applicable US taxes.

The pension surplus amount at 30 June 2023 for the Coats US defined benefit pension scheme has also been
restated to reflect this change. There is no impact on either profits or cash flows for the six months ended 30 June
2023.

The US pension scheme accounting surplus under IAS 19 in the restated condensed consolidated statement of
financial position is $40.3 million at 30 June 2023. This represents an increase of $27.4 million from the original

financial position is $40.3 million at 30 June 2023. This represents an increase of $27.4 million from the original
reported US pension surplus amount of  $12.9 million.

Amounts as of 30 June 2023 have been restated as set out below:

As

reported
US Pension
Adjustment

As
restated

  US$m US$m US$m
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
30 June 2023
Non-current assets:
Pension surpluses 166.3 27.4 193.7
Total assets 1,786.1 27.4 1,813.5
Deferred tax liabilities (59.0) (12.9) (71.9)
Total liabilities (1,144.5) (12.9) (1,157.4)
Net assets and total equity 641.6 14.5 656.1

15.   Fair value of assets and liabilities

As at 30 June 2024 there were no significant differences between the book value and fair value (as determined by
market value) of the Group's financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables provide an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at
fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

-   Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active
markets for identical assets or liabilities;

-   Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are